| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) | RECORDATION FO | ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
|--|---|---|
| OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 5/3 | 1/2002) PATEN | U.\$. Patent and Trademark Office |
| To the Honorable Com | imissioner of Patents and Trademarks | s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof |
| Name of conveying | | Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Arthur Ashman | | Name: A Enterprises, Inc. |
| | | Internal Address; |
| A derivation of the second | | Street Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) Yes X No | | – 153 Bayberry Lane |
| 3. Nature of Conveyar | nce: | - Iso dayberry Lane |
| x Assignment | Merger | |
| Security Agreemer | nt Change of Name | City: Westport |
| Other | | State: CT Zip: 60880 |
| Execution Date: | May 14, 2004 | Additional name(s) & Yes V No |
| | | address(es) attached: |
| 4. Application number | (s) or patent number(s): | |
| If this document is being file | ed together with a new application, the e | execution date of the new application is: |
| A. Patent Application I | • • | B. Patent No.(s): |
| 10/132,793 10/630,; 10/183,731 10/789, | | 6,299,763 6,402,518 6,531,641 6,554,803 6,312,258 6,413,089 6,538,171 6,722,884 |
| 10/260,126 | • | 6,312,258 6,413,089 6,538,171 6,722,884 6,325,627 6,492,573 6,538,172 |
| | Additional numbers attac | hed? Yes X No |
| Name and address of concerning document. | party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and |
| Name: Melvin C. Game | | patents involved: 16 |
| DARBY & DAR | = - | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$640.00 |
| Internal Address: Atty. | Dkt.: 01527/100L635-US1 | Enclosed |
| Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 | | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| O. Box 3237 | | Authorized to be charged to credit card |
| | | (Form 2038 enclased) |
| City: | State: Zip: | 8. Deposit account number: |
| New York | State: Zip: NY 10150-5257 | 04-0100 |
| <u> </u> | DO NOT USE | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) THIS SPACE |
| . Statement and signatur | | THIS SEASO |
| Ū | | formation is true and correct and any attached copy |
| is a true copy of the orig | ginal document. | 7 |
| Bert J. Lewe | en -19 407 | 1//// |
| Name of Pers | son Signing | Signature Date |
| Total numt | per of pages including cover sheet, attac | hments, and documents: |
| | . J. Tree survey draph | |
| | | |
| | | |
| <u> </u> | | |

Dated:

PATENT REEL: 014634 FRAME: 0020

Express Mail Label No.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of this 14th day of May, 2004 ("Effective Date"), by and between DR, ARTHUR ASHMAN. ("Assignor"), an individual residing at 153 Bayberry Lane, Westport, CT, 60880, and A ENTERPRISES, INC, ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 153 Bayberry Lane, Westport, CT, 60880.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (collectively "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, and the Assignee desires to acquire, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and any patents or patent applications that may issue therefrom in exchange for good and sufficient consideration to the Assignor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, reexaminations, reissues, and substitutes thereof, and to all counterparts in all countries throughout the world, and to all rights of priority therein under international agreements, treaties and conventions in every participating country, and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the rights assigned to Assignee hereunder. This represents Assignor's entire interest in the Assigned Patents, and the Assigned Patents will be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the Assigned Patents, and any and all patent applications or patents issued therefrom, are granted.
- Assignor will sign all papers and drawings, including assignment documents in the Patent Office, make all rightful oaths, affidavits and declarations, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement and maintenance of valid patents for the Assigned Patents, or for all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, reexaminations, reissues, and substitutes thereof, and to all counterparts in all countries throughout the world, and all rights of priority therein under international agreements, treaties and conventions in every participating country. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent Office and other foreign offices whose duty it is to issues patents to issues letters patent in respect to any patent applications listed in Schedule A to the Assignee, for the full term for which such letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

PATENT REEL: 014634 FRAME: 0021 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the Effective Date.

DR. ARTHUR ASHMAN

("Assignor")

A ENTERPRISES, INC.

("Assignee")

NAME: Arthur Ashman

TITLE: CE)

PATENT

REEL: 014634 FRAME: 0022

SCHEDULE A

| Issued U.S. Patent Nos | Japanese Patent Application No. 531047 |
|------------------------|--|
| 6,722,884 | |
| 6,538,172 | PCT Patent Application Nos. |
| 6,538,171 | 1 01 1 mont 1 ppileution (105. |
| 6,531,641 | PCT US00/41370 |
| 6,492,573 | PCT US00/03674 |
| 6,554,803 | PCT US00/40639 |
| 6,413,089 | PCT US01/25671 |
| 6,402,518 | PCT US2004/005959 |
| 6,325,627 | |
| 6,312,258 | |
| _ | |

European Patent Nos.

U.S. Patent Application Nos.

6,299,763

| 10/183,731 | 00913447.9 |
|------------|------------|
| 10/260,126 | 00990971.4 |
| 10/132,793 | 99308320.3 |
| 10/630,549 | 00972387,5 |
| 10/789,442 | 00310362.9 |
| | 01964088.7 |

Canadian Patent Application Nos.

RECORDED: 05/14/2004

2,360,250 2,387,845 2,380,580 2,418,374

> PATENT REEL: 014634 FRAME: 0023